In addition to the adjustments recorded to address our errors in accounting for income taxes, we recorded
other adjustments to correct for previously identified immaterial errors affecting operating income that were
recorded in improper periods. These adjustments were not recorded previously as we concluded that these
adjustments were not material to the respective periods. As a result of these adjustments, income from operations
before income taxes was increased by $4 million in 2009.

The following tables summarize the impact of these adjustments on our previously reported annual results
filed on our Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 2010. The effect of these
adjustments on our 2010 and 2011 quarterly results is shown in Note 19.

62

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The effects of the restatement on our consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31,
2010 follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2010

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Products ..... $ 3,580 $ — $ 3,580
Services ..... 6,641 — 6,641

10,221 — 10,221
Costs and Expenses:

Cost of Products ..... 2,635 (2) 2,633
Cost of Services ..... 4,949 — 4,949
Research and Development ..... 214 2 216
Selling, General and Administrative Attributable to Segments ..... 1,404 — 1,404
Corporate General and Administrative ..... 237 — 237

9,439 — 9,439

Operating Income ..... 782 — 782
Other Income (Expense):

Interest Expense, Net ..... (406) — (406)
Bond Tender Premium ..... (54) — (54)
Devaluation of Venezuelan Bolivar ..... (64) — (64)
Other, Net ..... (53) — (53)

Income from Operations Before Income Taxes ..... 205 — 205
Provision for Income Taxes ..... (298) (41) (339)

Net Loss ..... (93) (41) (134)
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests ..... (15) (3) (18)

Net Loss Attributable to Weatherford ..... $ (108) $ (44) $ (152)

Loss Per Share Attributable to Weatherford:
Basic ..... $ (0.15) $(0.05) $ (0.20)
Diluted ..... $ (0.15) $(0.05) $ (0.20)

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic ..... 743 — 743
Diluted ..... 743 — 743

63

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The effects of the restatement on our consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31,
2009 follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2009

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Products ..... $2,921 $ — $2,921
Services ..... 5,912 — 5,912

8,833 — 8,833
Costs and Expenses:

Cost of Products ..... 2,308 — 2,308
Cost of Services ..... 4,155 (2) 4,153
Research and Development ..... 195 1 196
Selling, General and Administrative Attributable to Segments ..... 1,261 (1) 1,260
Corporate General and Administrative ..... 226 — 226

8,145 (2) 8,143

Operating Income ..... 688 2 690
Other Income (Expense):

Interest Expense, Net ..... (367) — (367)
Other, Net ..... (38) 2 (36)

Income from Operations Before Income Taxes ..... 283 4 287
Provision for Income Taxes ..... (87) (50) (137)

Net Income (Loss) ..... 196 (46) 150
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interests ..... (26) — (26)

Net Income Attributable to Weatherford ..... $ 170 $ (46) $ 124

Earnings Per Share Attributable to Weatherford:
Basic ..... $ 0.24 $(0.07) $ 0.17
Diluted ..... $ 0.24 $(0.07) $ 0.17

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic ..... 715 — 715
Diluted ..... 723 — 723

64

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The effects of the restatement on our consolidated balance sheet for the year ended December 31, 2010
follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2010

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

(In millions, except par value)

Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents ..... $ 416 $ — $ 416
Accounts Receivable ..... 2,629 — 2,629
Inventories ..... 2,590 — 2,590
Current Deferred Tax Assets ..... 256 28 284
Other Current Assets ..... 601 — 601

Total Current Assets ..... 6,492 28 6,520

Property, Plant and Equipment
Land, Buildings and Leasehold Improvements ..... 1,160 — 1,160
Rental and Service Equipment ..... 7,977 — 7,977
Machinery and Other ..... 2,025 — 2,025

11,162 — 11,162
Less: Accumulated Depreciation ..... 4,222 — 4,222

6,940 — 6,940

Goodwill ..... 4,185 92 4,277
Other Intangible Assets ..... 730 (2) 728
Equity Investments ..... 540 — 540
Other Assets ..... 245 (43) 202

Total Assets ..... $19,132 $ 75 $19,207

Current Liabilities:
Short-term Borrowings and Current Portion of Long-term Debt ..... $ 235 $ — $ 235
Accounts Payable ..... 1,335 — 1,335
Accrued Salaries and Benefits ..... 329 — 329
Income Taxes Payable ..... 43 48 91
Other Current Liabilities ..... 641 (3) 638

Total Current Liabilities ..... 2,583 45 2,628
Long-term Debt ..... 6,530 — 6,530
Other Liabilities ..... 554 235 789

Total Liabilities ..... 9,667 280 9,947

Shareholders’ Equity:
Shares ..... 761 — 761
Capital in Excess of Par Value ..... 4,702 — 4,702
Treasury Shares, at Cost ..... (563) — (563)
Retained Earnings ..... 4,349 (255) 4,094
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) ..... 152 47 199

Weatherford Shareholders’ Equity ..... 9,401 (208) 9,193
Noncontrolling Interests ..... 64 3 67

Total Shareholders’ Equity ..... 9,465 (205) 9,260

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity ..... $19,132 $ 75 $19,207

65

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The effects of the restatement on our consolidated balance sheet for the year ended December 31, 2009
follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2009

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

(In millions, except par value)

Current Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents ..... $ 253 $ — $ 253
Accounts Receivable ..... 2,511 — 2,511
Inventories ..... 2,238 — 2,238
Current Deferred Tax Assets ..... 259 26 285
Other Current Assets ..... 721 — 721

Total Current Assets ..... 5,982 26 6,008

Property, Plant and Equipment
Land, Buildings and Leasehold Improvements ..... 976 — 976
Rental and Service Equipment ..... 7,535 — 7,535
Machinery and Other ..... 1,919 — 1,919

10,430 — 10,430
Less: Accumulated Depreciation ..... 3,440 — 3,440

6,990 — 6,990

Goodwill ..... 4,156 87 4,243
Other Intangible Assets ..... 773 (2) 771
Equity Investments ..... 533 — 533
Other Assets ..... 263 (38) 225

Total Assets ..... $18,697 $ 73 $18,770

Current Liabilities:
Short-term Borrowings and Current Portion of Long-term Debt ..... $ 870 $ — $ 870
Accounts Payable ..... 1,002 — 1,002
Accrued Salaries and Benefits ..... 274 — 274
Income Taxes Payable ..... 202 77 279
Other Current Liabilities ..... 653 (2) 651

Total Current Liabilities ..... 3,001 75 3,076
Long-term Debt ..... 5,847 — 5,847
Other Liabilities ..... 411 182 593

Total Liabilities ..... 9,259 257 9,516

Shareholders’ Equity:
Shares ..... 761 — 761
Capital in Excess of Par Value ..... 4,643 — 4,643
Treasury Shares, at Cost ..... (616) — (616)
Retained Earnings ..... 4,457 (211) 4,246
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) ..... 114 27 141

Weatherford Shareholders’ Equity ..... 9,359 (184) 9,175
Noncontrolling Interests ..... 79 — 79

Total Shareholders’ Equity ..... 9,438 (184) 9,254

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity ..... $18,697 $ 73 $18,770

66

WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The effects of the restatement on our consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31,
2010 follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2010

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

(In millions)
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:

Net Loss ..... $ (93) $ (41) $ (134)
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Loss to Net Cash Provided by Operating

Activities:
Depreciation and Amortization ..... 1,047 — 1,047